PROCEEDINGS OF THE PROJECT DIRECTOR PROJECT MANAGEMENT UNIT, REBUILD KERALA INITIATIVE LOCAL SELF GOVERNMENT DEPARTMENT, THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

Present: Vishnukumar G

Sub: Rebuild Kerala Initiative – Rehabilitation of Malayuman Vazhayilpadi Road in Pathanamthitta District including maintenance for five years after construction – Terminated with risk and cost of contractor – Reg.

- Read: 1. GO(Rt) No. 348/2021/P&EA, Dt. 15/08/2021
 - 2. Letter No: PP1/24/2022-LSGD dated 23-09-2022.
 - 3. Tender Notice No: A1-142/2020/PMU LSGD dated 03-03-2023.
 - 4. Letter No: T2-463/PMULSGD/22 dated 29-04-2023
 - 5. GO(Rt) No. 182/2023/P&EA, Dt. 11/05/2023.
 - 6. Selection Notice/Letter of acceptance dated 25-05-2023.

Order No: T2 - 463/PMULSGD/22 Dated: 13/07/2023

Vide reference cited (1) A S for the work "Rebuild Kerala Initiative – Rehabilitation of Malayuman Vazhayilpadi Road in Pathanamthitta District" is obtained and vide ref(2) the permission to recast the estimate to DSR 2018 was received from LSG(PP) dept. Following this TS was obtained for this work and vide ref (3) cited tender was invited for the above said work. The L1 for this tender was Mr. Babu N T and PAC of L1is Rs 73,18,672 (Rupees Seventy Three Lakh Eighteen Thousand Six Hundred and Seventy Two Only) Which is 2.87% excess Vide ref cited (4) request letter for tender excess approval was submitted to government and vide ref cited (5) Government Order regarding tender excess approval was received. Then vide ref (6) cited selection notice was issued to the contractor vide price 3 software and intimation regarding same was given through Phone call. But the contractor did not turn up to execute the agreement within the stipulated time of 14 days and additional 10 days as mentioned in the selection notice. Following this vide ref (7) cited a notice was issued to the contractor to show cause for which the contractor not responded.

Summarily, the act of reluctance of contractor Mr. Babu M T has caused hardships, administrative delay in disseminating intended services to people and additional administrative expenses to the Government. Therefore under power delegated to The Project Director, PMU RKI LSGD as per Standard bid document and the preliminary agreement submitted by the contractor, I, Vishnukumar G, Project Director, PMU RKI LSGD for and on behalf of Government of Kerala hereby.

Citing the above fact it is ordered to re-arrange the work at the risk and cost of contractor and, also as per clause 6.2 of SBD the bidder shall be debarred in future from Participating in all Government Bid for the year and it is recommended to blacklist the NIRECTOR, PA

To

Sri. Babu N T, Sreelekshmi Peringanad Adoor P O, Pathanamth

Copy submitted to

Local Self Governm Additional Chief Secretary to Government, LSGD for favour of kind information Chief Executive Officer, Rebuild Kerala Initiative for favour of kind information

PWD Secretary Government of Kerala

Chief Engineer, PWD (Building)

Hon.MP, Sri. Anto Antony for favour of kind information

Hon.Minister, for Health and Woman and Child Development,

Smt. Veena George for favour of kind information

Chief Engineer, PWD (R&B)

Chief Engineer, Irrigation

Chief Engineer, SGDLID & EW, Thiruvananthapuram

Chief Engineer, KSRRDA, Thiruvananthapuram

The Director, Kerala State Transport Project (KSTP)

Superintending Engineer, Irrigation, South circle, Central circle and North circle Superintending Engineer, Minor Irrigation, South circle, Central circle and North circle

Superintending Engineer, PWD N H, South circle, Central circle and North circle Superintending Engineer, PWD (R&B), South circle, Central circle and North circle Superintending Engineer, PWD (Buildings), South circle, Central circle and North circle

Superintending Engineer, LID & EW, South circle and North circle Executive Engineer, Roads Division, Pathanamthitta (It is requested to cancel the licence and blacklist the contractor)

Copy to: The Executive Engineer, PIU RKI LSGD for information and necessary action
The Assistant Executive Engineer, PIU RKI LSGD for information and necessary action

The Assistant Engineer, PIU RKI LSGD for information and necessary action

To: Finance officer for taking necessary action to forfeit the bid document

218431/2023/FRONT OFFICE PD LSGD

OFFICE OF THE PROJECT DIRECTOR
PROJECT MANAGEMENT UNIT,
REBUILD KERALA INITIATIVE, LSGD,
GF, CENTRAL TELEPHONE EXCHANGE,
NR. GOVT. PRESS. STATUE, TVM-695001
email: pmurkilsgd@gmail.com, Phone: 0471-2328812



NO: T2-463/PMULSGD/22

Date:14.07.2023

The Project Director

To,

Chief Engineer, LID & EW

Sir,

EW

Sub: Rebuild Kerala Initiative – Rehabilitation of Malayuman Vazhayilpadi Road in Pathanamthitta District including maintenance for five years after construction – Terminated with risk and cost of contractor – Reg.

Ref: (1) Selection Notice/Letter of acceptance dated 25-05-2023.

(2) Proceedings No. T2 - 463/PMULSGD/22 Dated: 13/07/2023

Letter of acceptance was issued to Sri.Babu N T, Sreelakshmi, Peringanadu Adoor, Peringanadu for the execution of work "Rebuild Kerala Initiative – Rehabilitation of Malayuman Vazhayilpadi Road in Pathanamthitta" vide reference first cited. However the contractor failed to Execute the agreement and has caused loss and administrative inconvenience to the government. Hence the contractor was terminated from the work vide reference 2nd cited at his risk and cost. A copy of reference 2 is submitted herewith for your information.

REBUILD KERALA INITIATIVE

Enclosure: Copy of Proceedings

Yours Faithfully

PROJECT DIRECTOR

Project Management Unit Rebuild Kerala Initiative Local Self Government Department Thiruvananthapuram